



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) for Sanitation - Sub Committee – constituted - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.2014/2021/LSGD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 18/10/2021

- Read 1 Minutes of 9th meeting of State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) for Sanitation on 22.07.2021
 - 2 Letter No.3719/D1/2015/SM dated 17.08.2021 of the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the minutes read as above, 9th meeting of the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) for Sanitation Chaired by Chief secretary on 22.7.2021 authorized Suchitwa Mission to constitute a Sub- Committee to delegate the powers of SLEC in limited matters. As per the letter read as 2nd paper above the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission has reported that as per the guidelines of Swachh Bahart Mission (Urban) there is a provision for giving powers to SLEC to devolve its powers to a Committee headed by Principal Secretary (Urban) to the extent it decided. The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission has recommended to constitute a sub-committee at Government level to scrutinize the Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) which are recommended by Suchitwa Mission and also requested to delegate the powers other than DPR approval and policy decisions involving the stakes of different departments of SLEC to the sub-committee.

2. Government are pleased to constitute a Sub committee of State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) for Sanitation with the following members for scrutinizing the the Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) under Swachh Bahart Mission (Urban), which are recommended by Suchitwa Mission and delegate the powers except DPR approval and policy decisions involving the stakes of different departments of SLEC to the sub-committee.

1. Additional Chief Secretary, Local Self Government Department - Chairperson

2. Secretary(Water Resources) - Member

3. Secretary(Finance) - Member

4. Mission Director (SBM) - Convenor

5. Director, Municipal Administration - Member

6. Any other members co-opted by the committee

(By order of the Governor) R S Kannan Special Secretary

To:

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission The Members of Sub Committee of SLEC Director of Urban Affairs The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (G&SSA/E&RSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By orc

Section Offic

Copy to:

PS to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD